TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Royal Bank of Scotland plc		06/16/2011	Bank: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Global Licensing Company, LLC
Street Address:	575 West Street, Suite 110
City:	Mansfield
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02048
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 48

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1180301	500
Registration Number:	724530	BERNHARD ALTMANN
Registration Number:	2400892	BERNHARD ALTMANN
Registration Number:	844628	BERNHARD ALTMANN
Registration Number:	1797066	BERT PULITZER
Registration Number:	1829867	BERT PULITZER
Registration Number:	2077209	BERT PULITZER
Registration Number:	2556108	BERT PULITZER
Registration Number:	2512833	BERT PULITZER
Registration Number:	2551209	BERT PULITZER
Registration Number:	3588047	BERT PULITZER
Registration Number:	1049672	BERT PULITZER P
Registration Number:	1348159	BERT PULITZER
Registration Number:	2022331	BERT PULITZER
		TDADEMARK

REEL: 004720 FRAME: 0413

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	2751421	BERT PULITZER AMERICANA COLLECTION
Registration Number:	1826983	BERT PULITZER COLLECTORS EDITION
Registration Number:	979473	BILLY THE KID
Registration Number:	1003785	BILLY THE KID
Registration Number:	1049076	BILLY THE KID
Registration Number:	1708338	BILLY THE KID
Registration Number:	1836215	BILLY THE KID
Registration Number:	1767829	BILLY THE KID
Registration Number:	2670297	BILLY THE KID
Registration Number:	3547372	BILLY THE KID
Registration Number:	393064	BILLY THE KID
Registration Number:	294105	BOTANY
Registration Number:	339530	BOTANY
Registration Number:	817059	BOTANY
Registration Number:	1172383	BOTANY
Registration Number:	1172386	BOTANY "500"
Registration Number:	1228485	BOTANY "500"
Registration Number:	1836015	BOTANY 500
Registration Number:	1779018	BOTANY 500
Registration Number:	2005302	BOTANY 500
Registration Number:	2390446	BOTANY 500
Registration Number:	1287130	'BOTANY' 500
Registration Number:	1533291	BOTANY '500'
Registration Number:	3175283	BOTANY BAY
Registration Number:	3259330	BOTANY BAY
Registration Number:	1960243	BOTANY BAY
Registration Number:	1892692	BOTANY FIVE HUNDRED
Registration Number:	1978576	BOTANY FIVE HUNDRED 500 COUTURE
Registration Number:	1042362	втк
Registration Number:	2478270	CALAMITY JANE
Registration Number:	1303786	GLADIATOR
Registration Number:	2691248	IRONPANT
Registration Number:	2780101	
Registration Number:	2743524	

Fax Number: (303)629-3450 **Phone**: (303) 629-3400

Email: reichel.nicole@dorsey.com, docketing-dv@dorsey.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Lisa A. Osman; Dorsey & Whitney LLP Address Line 1: 1400 Wewatta Street; Suite 400

Address Line 2: IP Department

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202-5549

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	M222799
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa A. Osman
Signature:	/LAO 3463/
Date:	02/22/2012

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of US Security Interest by RBS for benefit of GLC #page1.tif source=Release of US Security Interest by RBS for benefit of GLC #page2.tif source=Release of US Security Interest by RBS for benefit of GLC #page3.tif source=Release of US Security Interest by RBS for benefit of GLC #page4.tif

RELEASE OF US SECURITY INTERESTS

This Release of US Security Interests (this "Release") is effective as of June 16, 2011, by The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, as Security Agent for the Secured Creditors (in such capacity, the "Security Agent"), for the benefit of Global Licensing Company, LLC (the "Grantor"). Except as otherwise defined herein, terms used herein and defined in the Security Agreement (as defined below) shall be used herein as therein defined.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Vespucci Sub Finance S.à.r.l., the Grantor, the borrowers from time to time party thereto (each, a "Borrower", and collectively, the "Borrowers"), the guarantors from time to time party thereto, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, as mandated lead arranger, facility agent, security agent and swingline agent and the financial institutions from time to time party thereto have entered into a senior facilities agreement, dated October 23, 2007, as amended and restated on December 6, 2007 and May 30, 2008, and as further amended and restated pursuant to an amendment and restatement agreement dated September 2, 2009, providing, inter alia, for the making of Loans to, and the issuance of, and participation in, Letters of Credit for the respective accounts of the Borrowers, all as contemplated therein (as used herein, the term "Senior Facilities Agreement" means the Senior Facilities Agreement described above in this paragraph, as the same may from time to time be further amended, restated, modified and/or supplemented);

WHEREAS, in order to secure its obligations under the Senior Facilities Agreement, the Grantor entered into a Security Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2007 in favor of the Security Agent, as the same may be amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor had granted a continuing security interest to the Security Agent, for its benefit and for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, in certain intellectual property collateral of the Grantor, including but not limited to that set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "IP Collateral"), which security was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 003668 / Frame 0874, on November 29, 2007;

WHEREAS, in connection with the termination of the Senior Facilities Agreement, the Grantor has informed the Security Agent of its desire to obtain the release of all rights, title and interest of the Security Agent in and to the IP Collateral granted under the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Creditors have consented to the release of the security interest over the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent hereto agrees as follows:

1 Releases

The Security Agent hereby releases any and all liens or other claims that it (or any Secured Creditor) has or may at any time have had in the IP Collateral under the Security Agreement.

2 Authorization of Filings

In connection with this Release, the Security Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor (or its agent) to record this Release with the US Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the release of the Security Agent's security interest in the IP Collateral under the Security Agreement without the signature of the Security Agent or any Secured Creditor, to the extent permitted by law.

3 Further Assurances

The Security Agent further agrees to furnish to the Grantor, at the Grantor's expense, any additional releases and/or termination statements and such other and further documents,

instruments and agreements as may reasonably be requested by such party, in order to effect and evidence more fully the releases contained herein and the matters covered hereby.

4 Severability

If any provision of this Release, or the application thereof to any party or any circumstance is held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Release and the application of such provision to any other party and any other circumstances will not be affected thereby, the provisions of this Release being severable in any such instance.

Governing Law 5

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York (including, without limitation, Section 5-1401 of the General Obligations Law of the State of New York), without regard to conflict of laws principles that would require application of another law. This Release will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of each party and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent, by its duly authorized officer thereof, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date set forth above.

> THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, as Security Agent for the Secured Creditors

By Name:

Title:

SCHEDULE I

FILE#	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
T212599.US.01	500	1180301	12/1/1981
T213454.US.01	BERNHARD ALTMANN	724530	11/28/1961
T213661.US.01	BERNHARD ALTMANN	2400892	10/31/2000
T213456.US.01	BERNHARD ALTMANN (stylized)	844628	2/20/1968
T213458.US.01	BERT PULITZER	1797066	10/5/1993
T213459.US.01	BERT PULITZER	1829867	4/5/1994
T213599.US.01	BERT PULITZER	2077209	7/8/1997
T213649.US.01	BERT PULITZER	2556108	4/2/2002
T213697.US.01	BERT PULITZER	2512833	11/27/2001
T213698.US.01	BERT PULITZER	2551209	3/19/2002
T214088.US.01	BERT PULITZER	3588047	3/10/2009
T213461.US.01	BERT PULITZER & Design (in ellipse)	1049672	10/5/1976
T213462.US.01	BERT PULITZER & Design (in ellipse)	1348159	7/9/1985
T213518.US.01	BERT PULITZER & Design (in ellipse)	2022331	12/10/1996
T213705.US.01	BERT PULITZER AMERICANA COLLECTION	2751421	8/12/2003
T213524.US.01	BERT PULITZER COLLECTORS EDITION & Design (in Ellipse)	1826983	3/15/1994
T213720.US.01	BILLY THE KID	979473	2/26/1974
T213721.US.01	BILLY THE KID	1003785	2/4/1975
T213722.US.01	BILLY THE KID	1049076	9/28/1976
T213723.US.01	BILLY THE KID	1708338	8/18/1992
T213724.US.01	BILLY THE KID	1836215	5/10/1994
T213725.US.01	BILLY THE KID	1767829	4/27/1993
T213861.US.01	BILLY THE KID	2670297	12/31/2002
T213866.US.01	BILLY THE KID	3547372	12/16/2008
T213728.US.01	BILLY THE KID & Design	393064	1/27/1942
T213475.US.01	BOTANY	294105	5/17/1932
T213476.US.01	BOTANY	339530	10/13/1936
T213478.US.01	BOTANY	817059	10/18/1966
T213480.US.01	BOTANY	1172383	10/6/1981
T212557.US.01	BOTANY "500"	1172386	10/6/1981
T212558.US.01	BOTANY "500"	1228485	2/22/1983
T212562.US.01	BOTANY 500	1836015	5/10/1994
T212566.US.01	BOTANY 500	1779018	6/29/1993

SCHEDULE I

FILE#	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
T213564.US.01	BOTANY 500	2005302	10/1/1996
T213644.US.01	BOTANY 500	2390446	9/26/2000
T212559.US.01	'BOTANY' 500	1287130	7/24/1984
T212560.US.01	BOTANY '500'	1533291	4/4/1989
T213719.US.01	BOTANY BAY	3175283	11/21/2006
T213718.US.01	BOTANY BAY & Design (Blue & White)	3259330	7/3/2007
T213563.US.01	BOTANY BAY & Design (stacked)	1960243	3/5/1996
T213508.US.01	BOTANY FIVE HUNDRED	1892692	5/2/1995
T213600.US.01	BOTANY FIVE HUNDRED 500 COUTURE	1978576	6/4/1996
T213729.US.01	втк	1042362	6/29/1976
T213830.US.01	CALAMITY JANE	2478270	8/14/2001
T212611.US.01	GLADIATOR & Design	1303786	11/6/1984
T213833.US.01	IRONPANT	2691248	2/25/2003
T213862.US.01	Miscellaneous Design (Child's Face)	2780101	11/4/2003
T213863.US.01	Miscellaneous Design (Dog)	2743524	7/29/2003

-2-

RECORDED: 02/22/2012